EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2007-1678-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN103779302 CASE NO.: 34792

RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine

ORDER TYPE:

__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED OCRDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIYE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

75972

SMALL BUSINESS: _ _Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Tel Crosion, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-5717; Ms,
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: The Honorable Leroy Hughes, Mayor, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas

FYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

X _ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of San Augustine, 301 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, San Augustine County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is one additional pending enforcement action regarding this facility
location, Docket No. 2007-1407-MWD-E.,

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment peried expired on October 19, 2009. No comments were received.

Mr. James D. Lyons, I, City Manager, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas 75972
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine
DOCKET NO.: 2007-1678-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $9,525 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X _Routine Total Deferred: $0 The Executive Director recognizes that the

___ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 8, 2007

Date of NOV/NOL Relating to this Case:

September 1, 2007 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to maintain the good working
condition and general appearance of the
system's facilities and equipment [30 TeX.
Apmin, Copg § 290.46(m)].

2) Failure to have an overflow flap on the
ground storage tank overflow pipe at the
old tight pant [30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)].

3) Failure to install backflow prevention
assemblies at all establishments identified
as high health hazard {30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.44{h)(1)(A)].

4) Failure to keep on file and make
available for Commission review all water
gsystem records [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(F)(2) and (3)(iv)].

5) Failure to check the calibration of the
bench top turbidimeters with secondary
standards each time a series of samples i3
tested [30 Tax. ApMm. CODE §
290.46(s)(2)(B)].

6) Failure to maintain the sign at the raw
water intake [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.41(e)(2)(C)).

7) Failure to provide an intruder resistant
fence [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(e)].

__Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $9,525
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ FPoor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average _ _Poor

Major Source: _X Yes ___No
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
Findings Orders Justification: The
Respondent has three repeated enforcement

actions aver the prior five year period for the
same vielation,

City has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Submitted records of the water system
mains being flushed for April, May, June
and July, on August 14, 2007;

b, Replaced the sign on the raw water
intakes as of August 27, 2007;

¢. Replaced the fence surrounding the
storage tank at the hospital as of August
27,2007;

d. Repaired the electrical wiring in
accordance with local and national
standards as of August 27, 2007;

e, Installed a hinged flap cover on the
overflow pipe of the ground storage tank at
the old light plant as of August 27, 2007,
and

f. Submitted documentation showing the
calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters
on May 16, 2008.

Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the Respondent
to implement and complete a
Supplemental Environmental Project
(SEP). (See SEP Attachment A)

2) The QOrder will also require the
Respondent to:

a. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Sgreed Order:

i. Ensure a backflow prevention device is
installed at the following locations: 214
East Main Street, 208 Maple, 504 East
Hospital Street, 306 Maple Street, 109
East Main Street, 219 South Montgomery,
and 1012 Farm-To-Market Road 1277,
and

il. Bnsure that a certified backflow
prevention assembly tester conducts an
initial inspection of the backflow

execsurm5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2007-1678-PWS-E

8) Failure to ensure all electrical wiring is
securely installed in compliance with [ocal
or national electrical codes [30 Tex.
ADMMIN.CODE § 290.46(v)].

9) Failure to test backflow prevention
assemblies annually by a recognized
backflow assembly tester at all
establishments where an actual or potential
contamination hazard exsists [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.44(h)(4)].

prevention assembly installed at 902 East
Main Street and annual inspections of the
backflow prevention assemblies installed
at the following locations: 600 Hospital
Street, 316 West Columbia Street, 304
Ironosa Street, 204 Maple Street, 723
South Highway 96, and 1203 Farm-to-
Market Road 1277.

b. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ovdering
Provisions 2.a.i. through 2.a.ii.;

c. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, refurbish the 50,000
gallon ground storage tank and the
100,000 gailon ground storage tank so that
both tanks meet American Water Works
Association standards; and

d. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision 2.c.

execsumy/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 2030001






Attachment A
Docket Number: 2007-1678-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of San Augustine

Payable Penalty Amount: Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($9,525)

SEP Amount: Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($9,525)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
. Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)- Water or Wastewater Treatment

Assistance
Location of SEP: San Augustine County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Descripfion
A. Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the Third-Party Recipient pursuant to the agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the Third-Party Recipient shall repair or replace failing water
systems or on-site wastewater systems for low income homeowners, The Third-Party Recipient shall use SEP
funds to pay for the labor and materials costs related to repairing or replacing the failing systems. The
recipients will not be charged for the cost of replacing or repairing the failing systems. The Third-Party
recipient shall use a consistent and documented system for determining eligible participants.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Beriefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by protecting water sources for drinking, recreation,
and wildlife from contamination.

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP. ’
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City of San Augustine
Agreed Order - Attachment A

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcemeni Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Attention: Cashier, MC 214

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.
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City of San Augustine
Agreed Order — Attachment A

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other
state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent
under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.
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afl

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2602) PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

17-8ep-2007 | T T S
12-Mar-2008 | Screening| 12-0¢t-2007 { EPA Due ]

"Respondent. iy of San Augustine

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. [RN103778302

Fagility/Site Reglon|10:Beaument T [ Major/Minor Source|[WMajor

Tan

Enf. }caseln No.[34792

) ] No. of Violations |9 ]
Docket No. [2007-1678-PWS-E S N Order Type[Findings
Media Program(s)|PublicWater Supply e Enf. CoordinatorjTel:Croston .
Multi-Media ] RN EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2
Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum| 550  [Maximum $1,000 |

Penaity Calcula’uon Section

Enhancemerit due to'five prior Notices of Violahon (NOVS) for ihe same
or similar vielations:in the- past five years.

$0
$0
‘Extraordinary|
Ordinary| . : .
NAE X (mark with x)
Notes The. Respondent does not meet the good falih Grlterla
= $0
Tolal EB Amaunts
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$8,700
| : QUIRE $789
y the indicated perceniage T
Not | Enhangemeont: recommended for the recovery ofavolded compliance
ples ] cosi
“Final Penaity Amount | $9,489
$9,525
Reducest e Final Assesse Pena ty yihelndlcte percenlage (Enternum er onfy; e.g 20 forzo% mducl.'on J
Notes No deferralls :rec.cmmend_ed for Fihding's-‘Orders.
EN $9,525
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Séfée h’i’h'g' Déte' 12-Oct-2007
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2005

Compliance History Worksheet
it Biiharca et SUbToE
Component Number of... Enter Numwber Here  Adjust,
' Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action|
NOVs.  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria )
|Other written NOVs 0 - | 0%
|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
|meeting criterfa) b
~Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a deniall
of liability, or defawlt orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory} O 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission ]

5 25%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees confaining a denial of lability
- |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting| 0 0%

Judgments |eriteria ) : ‘

and Consent.

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|

Decraas ) - . ‘
: judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this siate or the federal 0 0%
. government -
" Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this stale or the federal government (number of counts } ' 0 0%
. Einissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) 0 ) 0%
B Letters notifying. the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privitege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of| 0 0%
. audits for which notices were submitted) :
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| o ’ 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) ?
Please Enter Yes or No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more ‘ IN[e3 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af N - o%
Othér special assistance program 1 e ’
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program 1 No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government] No 0%
: AL 0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotalf 2) |  25%

L No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3){ 0% |

AR

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} 0% |

Colflr.::tltl)ar;ce Enhancement due to five: prior Notices of Violation (NOVs) for the same or similar violations in the past five
years.
Notes

Tofal Adjustinent Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7} |  25%
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2007-1678-PWS-E

if: Coordinator: Tel Crosten
Violation Number, 4 i]

Rule Cite(s)|

30 Tex. Admin.-Code § 200.48(m)

Failed to-maintain the gasd workitig-cendition:and: general.appearance.of the system's;
facilities and: equapment Specifically; on:the date of the investigation; it was :

documented:that thare-was significant evidence of corresion found -on the roof beams,:
interior ladder andinterior: surface of: the 50 000 gallon ground storage tank at the watei
|| treatment plant angd there:was corrosiori-on the: Iadder andiinner surface ofthe 100,000,
gailan ground storage tank al the old: light:plant. ]

Violation Descrfptlon

Paficy Ravision 2 (Seprember 2002)
POV Revision Cctober 30, 2008

Base Penalty|

$1,000

Release
Actual
Potential

Moderate

Minor

Percent

Percent

Fallure-to properly maintaln tha good working condition and appearance. of the Facility could cause
customers of the water supply to be-axpased fo-significant amounts of contaminants which would noi
axcéed levelsithatare; proteetlve ofhuman-heafth.

$750§

$250

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penaltyl

$500

| Two quarterly evernits are: recommended (one for-each tank) from. the date of the mVEStigatlon Augus
B, 2007, o 1he screenlng date; Octoher '12 2007,

R

Estimated EB Amount| $870] Violation Final Penalty Total|

This violati
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Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineeringfeenstruction
Land

Reacord Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Nates for DELAYED costs

Personnal
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther {as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

-0.00 | $0:

$5,000 [ 8-Aug2007 31-Jan-20i0" .} 2.48 | $41
: 0.00- |- 30
0.00 | $0:

0.00. 1 0

0.00: | $0:

0.00 30

000 %0

0.00 | $0:

The delayed eosis include the amount required-to-refurbish both fanks, caloulated from the date of the
investigation to the estimated.date of compliance.

TANNUALIZE] avoidsd costs befors sntering item {except for.one-tme;avaide
] - —  Jooof $0 30 $0
0:00 | $0: $0 50
0.00. | $0: $0 B0
0.00: |- 50 30 $0 .
0.00 | 50- $0 0
0.00 | $0: $0 $0.
0,00 | - $0: $0 50

$5,000]

$8790|
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Violation Description}] plant. Specifically, ori the date.of the investigation, it was documented that the end-of :

2-Oct-2007 cketiNo;: 2007-1678-PWS-E = ECW=
ity of San Augustine Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
4792 PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008

Tel Croston

2 e

Rule Cite{s)| -~

Failed to have an overflow flap-on the ground storags tank overflaw pipe at the ‘o'l'd.li_ghtg

the overflow pipe was covered with-a-screevinstead:of a tinged overflow flap.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual( :
Potential| x Percent

| Percent

o i_-'.aii_li.ite 16 :provide: the grotind storége tahkzwilh;ﬁhrb\)érﬂoﬁ_.ﬂap may exposé the water supply to:
insignificant amounts of contaminants that- wotldnot exceed levels protective.of human heaith.

Adjiistment] $900]

[ $100

Number of Violation Events Numbei of violation days

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty $100

Estimated EB Amount| T 80] Violation Final Penalty Total! 5136

This violation F_!_llgl A
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fit City of San Augustine

0. RN103779302
ia; Public Water Supply

“Percent Interes|

Bulldings

Other (as needed) . 3700 b 8-Aug-2007 || 27-Aug-2007
Englneering/construction  ||: i B
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning!/Sampling

Remediatlon/Disposal || |-
Permit Costs [ I
Other {as needed)  |[ ] j ||
' The: delayed ¢osts inciude the amount 4o replace the flap-on the ground storage tank, calculated from.the date.of ||
Notes for DELAYED costs :

the investigation tg:the date-of compliance.

Disposal : 0-

Personnel 30 : 30
Inspectlon/Repeiting/Sampling 0 %0
Suppliesfequipment - o j 30

Financlal Assurance ]2] 30 . F $0:
ONE-TIME avoided costs 13] i R $0.
Other {as needed} b1 O $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance l $1UO| b $‘3l
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34792

Vlolatlon Nﬁmbef ;
Rule Citefs)||” "~

: 0-44(h)(1)(A)

Falled 1o instail hackflow prevention assemblles at all -establishments-identified as hlgh
hedlth-hazards. Specifically; on. the date of the investigation, the following sites:dik not’
Violation Descriptionf have backflow prevention assemblies installed: 214 EastMain Street,-208 Maplg, 504
East Hospﬂal Street, 306 Maple Street, 100.East MalnStreet, 219 South Montgomery.

and 1012 Farm to Markel Road 1277.

12-Oct-2007 2007-1678-PWS-E E:":%gg fg
City of San Augustine Policy Revislon 2 (Sepfember 2002)

PGW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual[ " ‘ | .
Potential[" x| __ R Percent
Percent 0%
Matri Ithackflow pre\rention assemblies or air gaps are-not properly installed. at-establishments. identifi ed as|
Natnx h|gh healih hazards the water supply colild‘he exposed to significant amounts of contamiinants lhat
otes - excend levels that-are.protective of humarrheaith. :
dftistingn| _ $500]
i $500
Number of Violation Events Number of vialation days
maﬂ,ftz’zﬁ:"e Violation Base Penalty| $3,500

Seven single evenis are recommended one for each site that does not havé the correet backﬂow :
assembly lnstalled
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E¢quipment
Bulldings
Other (a5 needed})
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplhy System
Training/Sampling
RemediationiDisposat
Permit Gosts

Other (as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

~ Disposal
Parsonne!
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesiequlpment

Flrancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other {as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance

0.00
. i 0.00. $0-
$2,100 8-A1g-2007 | _30-Sep-2008 [ 115 } $8
_ ) . 0.00 } - $Q:
0.00 $0:
0,00 -$0
600 3O
- 0,00 30
| 6.00 $0
i _0.00 $0:

The delayed costs include:the-amount to-install backfiow assemiblies-or air gaps, calcutated from:the-date of the
investigation- to-the estimated date of compliance.

0,00 | 0 30~
- (2,00 {1 $0. -
0.00 §0 30
£ 0.00 $0: : $0°
" 0.00 | i %0
.0.00 Q $0

$2,100] $169]
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£12-0ct-2007

NG:: 2007-1678-PWS-E

Tel Croston

Rule Cite(e)l 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(7(2) and:(3)(

Falled to keep on file and make avallable for. Commission review alf water system.
records. Specifically, an the date of the investigation, itwasiioted that the flushing
recards of the-dead-end mains for the menths of April;: May, June and July 2007 werg |
' ' ' not accessible forreview, - T T

Violation Description

ity of San Augustine FPolicy Revision 2.(September 20062}

34792 PCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

with an x

Base Penaltyi $1,000
T Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll o
Potentiall -~ | ; Percent
Majorm “Maoderate ~Minor
1 L x | Percent
- Less than 25% of the records were-not avallabie fD'rlrevie_w.' L
5950]
i $10
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mark only one Violation Base Penalty] $10

tatuto

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total|

§14

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)
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[EV:
Equlpment

g Percent Interest

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/DIsposal

50
30
30
50
Land . B0
$100 8-Aug-2007 14-Aug-2007 0.02 $0 B0
i 0.00 $0
0.00 30
Permlt Costs 0.00 $0:
0.00 $0

Qther (as neadad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal
Personnel
inspection/Reporting!Sampling
Suppllesiequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
DNE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cest of Compliance

fEstimated:cost to submit the flu

A0

shing records of the dead-end mains.to TEEQ. Regional Office, calcutated from the]

date: of the: Investigation: to the-date of compliance.

R item except for onetime avolded-costs

ifedicustsibeforde
; ] o00 $0 30 80
0.00 | 50 $0 $0
0.00 0 50 50
0,00 $0 $0 50
0:00 $0 30 80
0.00 30 50 80
0.0a $0 30 $0

$100]

$0]
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sy

PEW=

Folicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)
FPCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

2007-1678-PWS-E

ublic Water Supply
Tel Croston

Vlolatlon Numher[ “ B :

Rule Cite(s)|[

30 Tox; Admin. Code § 20046(0)@XB) . ©

Fal!ed to.check the calibration-of the bench—top 4turb1d|meters with secondary slandards
each tlme a: senes of samp]es lS tesled

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $4,000

" Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualff : ’ R

Potential|[ - X T Percent

" Falsification . Ma.
€ 1 ] Percent
Filure to-properiy callbrate. the turbidimeters.could lead 1o false readings-of the water conditions which

«eould cause Gustomers-of the water supply fo b expasedtd: sighifidant ametnts of contaminants
which:would :not excead [evels that: arg pro!ectlve -efhuman-health,

fiitient] §750]
i $250
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
ma::”?:z Pt Violation Base Penalty, $250

One-quarterly aventis-recommended fromithe date af the Jnvestigation August: 8 2007, to the
screenmg ‘date, Octaber 12 2007,

heft(EBTIor!

Estimated EB Amount| $54| Violation Final Penalty Total| $341

" This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)[ $341
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Isposal
Personnel

Ir tion/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequlpment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cests

Approx, Cost of Compllance

Equipment .

Bulldings _0.00 0

Other {as needed) -0.00 50

Engineeringiconsiruction 0.00 30

Land 0,00 0

Record Keeping System -0.00 %0
‘Tralning. i : 0.00: | 30 .

Remedlation/Disposal [ 0,00 | 0

Permit Costs £ 0.00 | 50

Other {as needed} M| 0.00:- ]

Notes for DELAYED costs

NNUAE_IZE_?[‘}]:a'i'iél'dé'dﬁ'ﬁd'sts?bbfor@‘"enié]fi.?ig"i'télh'(éx;iéptfolﬁ'*-dh

0.00 | 30
0.00. | $0 .

- . 0.00 $0
$66 8-Aug-2007 16-May-2008 0.77 33
. . 1} 0,00 | $0:

0.00 $0-

0.00 ¢ $0:

Aveided costs include the astimated-cost to-calibrate the-online turbimeters {3 meters at $11 per metery,
- caloulated from the date of the investigation to the-date of compliance.

65|

$54]
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12-0ct-2007 ; .
City of San Augustine Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Public Water Supply
or; Tel Crosfon

5 2007-1678-PWS-E

FCW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Numbet| 8 ||

Rule Cite{s)|[-

Violation Description]- Failed to maintain the sign.at the raw water-intake. -Specifically, -onthe-date.of the-

7 30 Tex Admin Code§ 290 41(e) (C)

investigation, the sign'that-marks the raw-waler Intake was lllegitle.

Release

Base Penalty/ $1,000

Major Maoderate Minor

Aclual|

potentiall N

FaI5|f|cat|0n

[ Ol I Percent 0%

' Failure fo-properly idenfify the-intake lines tould Jead fo cusiomers of the water supply being exposed |
to insignificant amounts -of-Gontaminants. that-would fiot exceed levels thatare, protectlve of human

health

mark only ohe
with an x

Number of Viclation Events,

astment] $900]
! $100
Number of violation days
Violation Base Penalty| $100

One-single ‘event is recamimended.
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‘Mo'cemmias or s

- 0.00 :
Bulldings 0.00 $0
Other [as needed] || $50 8-Aug-2007 27-Aug-2007 | 0.05 30
Englneeringiconstruction || . 0,00 30
Land [ 0.00 $0_
Record Keeplng System Il 0.00 0
Training/Sampling : 0,00 $0:
Remediation/Dispasal : 0.00 §0
Permit Costs 0.00 30
Cther (as needed) |: 0.00 $0:
Notes for DELAYED costs || Estimated cost to replace the sign, calculated: from the date of the investigation to the-date of compliance.
= ZANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs Beforeentering item [xcept for grig:time:avaided-¢osts
: . 0.00 $0 : $0
Personnel 0.00 $0: 30
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling . 0,00 0. $0
Suppliesfequipment 0,00 il $0
Flnancial Assurance [2] .00 30 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0,00 | pO: _$a
Other (as needad) .0.00 0: $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compllance $50| $0|
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NG 2007-1678-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Public Water Supply
yordinator: Tel Croston
olation Number][ T |

Rule Gite(s)ff 30 Tex. Admin, Code §.200.43(e) - . = -

‘Failed to-provide an intruderresistant fence. Specifically, on the date.ofthe - . -
Violation Description |nVs5tigat|on it was:noted that the fence surrounding the: elevafed storage tank. at lhe
: hospital was: damagad . e

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Moderate Minar

Actuall[

Potentiall| b x : Percent

Major

alion Major

I R | 1 | Percent

‘Matrix W|ihout a proper fence trespassers could vandallze the storage tanks compromlsmg the Facmty s
~ ahbilityto: prowde a:safe and adequate water: supply

| $250

mark only one
wilhh an x

e Violation Base Penalty| $260

Qhe quarterly event ls recommended from-tha date ofthe mvestlgatlon August 8 2007, to the
compliance date, August 27, 2007,

Estimated EB Amount| _ 571 Violation Final Penalty Total| $341]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $341




Page 2 of 2, 8/30/2009, H)\Agreed Orders\SanAugustine_07-1678-PWS\SANAUGUSTINE-PCW.xls

RN103770302
Public Water Supply

Bulldings

Cther {as needed)

Land

Engineering/construction $2.004:

Recard Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/DIsposal

Permit Costs

Cther {as needed)

. $0-
: - Fo.oo $0 _§o
~ 8.AUG-2007 Z7-AuQ-2007 || .05 30 57
_ _ Il 0.60 50
|[_0.00 $0
[ 000 §o
Il: 0.0 $0
[ [ ao ] 50
F [Foc0 | 50

Notes for DELAYED costs

1={e e
Disposal

. The delayed costs include the-amount to repalr the infruder resistant fence- surrounding the elevated storage fank

at'the-hospital, calculated fron the date: of the investigation:to- the date of compliance.

Personnel

Inspection/Reparilng/Sampling

SuppHesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance I

$2,000]

37
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" 12-Cct-2007 2007-1678-PWS-E
‘City of San Augusting Policy Revision 2 {Seprember 2002)
34792 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
RN103779302

Public Water Supply

Vlolatlon 'Nl'n;nberl T

Rule Cite(s)jj-

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 200461y

Falled to ensure all electrical wiilng:'ls geeurely’ installed in ‘c'or'nplfance with lecal-or -
Violation Description| national-electrical codes. Specifically, on thedate- of the’ investigation, the-wires on'the.
electric motar: at the booster statlon located at the hospltal wera:not-covered.

Base Penalty| $1.000

Release
Actual|’

Potential Percent

Major Moderate Minar

‘Moderate Minor

| IL R R | Percent

Improperlyinstalled electrical wnreé may cause: éqiupni'ent to'malfunction.resulting in outageswhigh .
could . expose the water supply fo: significant amounts-of pol!utants which would exceed fevels that are
proiectlve of:humanheatth,

vief| $500]
i $500
TR INumber of violation days
 onl x|
bt Violation Base Penalty| $500}

One monthly event is recommended from-the date.of the- mvesngatlon August 8,:2007, to the date of|
compllance Augus{-27, 2ﬂ07

Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total| $682

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $682
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suipmen 0.00 "$0° 50 $0
Bulldings . - i 0.00 30 . 30 $0 .
Other [as needed) $300 8-Aug-2007 | 27-Aug-2007 0.05 _$0: . $1 $1-
Englneering/construction || [ : 0.00 B0 30 - 50
Land |[ - : .00 | $0:. $0:
Record Keeping System 0.00 30 30 -
Training/Sampling . 0.00 $0: $0:
Remediation/Disposal - . 0.00 $0 - $0- .
Permit Costs || . : : 0.00 | $0: _$0:
Other (as needed) |- k. Al . 0.00 | $0: - B0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost o installelecirical wiring at ihe well in-compliance with. a:local-or national'code. The date required:
is-the date of the investigation and-the final date:is the daterof compliance. :

ANNUALIZE [1] avoifed costs bafore entering item (6Xcopt for.one tima avorled cos

Disposal 0.00 $0: $0

Personnel : : 0.00 0 T o0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling N : : 0.00 $0: )
Suppllesteguipment E e 0,00 $0: ! $0

FInancial Assurance [2] : ) .00 $0 - [ ° &0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : ] .00 30: . §0
Other (as needed) e o | 0.00 { $0: : $0.

Notes for AVOIDED costs

#1]

Approx. Cost of CompHance $300 |
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$12-0ct-2007
City of San Augustine

Public Water Supply
Tel Croston

2007~1678-PWS-E

Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002}
FCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

307

dmln Code § 290 44(h)(4)

Violation Description|| ©

Falled totest: backﬂow prevenilbn assemblies annuaily by a recognized backfiow
assembly tester at alf establishments where-an-astugl:or ‘potential contamination: hazard:
‘exists. Speclf‘cally. nodnitial test'was coriducted at:902 East Maln Street and no anrual

tests were conducted at’ the followmg sites in the past twelve months: 800 Hospital .
Slreet 318" Wesi Coluinbia Sireet, 304 Ironosa Sfreet, 2041 Maple Straet, 723 South
Highway- 86 and 1203 Farm-fo- Market Road. 1277. :

Base Penalty! $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual|[ -
Potentiall B E X

Percent

Percent

Notes

If backilow. prevention: assemblles ‘orair gapsare not | properly tested atthe establlshments the: watelj
- supply eouldbe expoSed to slgnificantamounts of contaminants that would nat exceed levsls
protectlve of | human heallh

Adjustment] $750]

[ ' $250

mark only one
wifl1 an x

[ ] Violation Base Penalty] §1,750

Estimated EB Amount|

$735] Violation Final Penalty Total| $2,386

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)
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Ve
Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Tralmng/Sampling
Remediation/Dsposal
Permit Costs
Other (as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

oida

ity of San Augustine

0.00 | - Q
“0.00: | 50
0.00.-§ B0
- 0.00 | 30
0.00 { $0
0.00: 30
 0.00 30
~0.00: | 30
0.00 $0

Disposal
Persannel
kspection/Reparting/Sampling
Supplles/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoitled costs [3]
Cther (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

~ ANNUALIZE 1] avoidéd costs before entering item (exceptfor-onaiin
: ~_{-0.00 $0 $0 $0.
. i -1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
: 700 __8-Aug-2006 8:-Auq-2007 1 1.00 | $35 $700 5735
- 1 0.00 30 $0: 50
0.00-| 30 $0 $0
- 0.00 $0 $0° $0
0.00 80, $0: $0

The avoided costs include theramount to t’est;-the:backﬂqw aséemhlies.annuafly- by a recogrized:backflow

assembly tester (§100:per assembiyjtesied)..calculated"from one:year preceding:the-investigation to the

investigation:date.

$700]

3738]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00630289 City of San Augustine Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN103779302 CITY OF SAN AUGUSTINE Classification: AVERAGE
D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: 301 8 HARRISON ST, SAN AUGUSTINE, SAN AUGUSTINE

COUNTY
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 15, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Pericd: QOcfober 01, 2002 to October 01, 2007

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Gompliance History
Name: Tel Croston Phone: 239 - 5717

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in exisience and/or operation for the fuil five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the pricr owner{s)operator(s} ? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NA
6. Rating Date: 8/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
* Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and cansent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NfA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
1 07/08/2003 (62613)
2 03/03/2004 (261931)
3 05M8/2004 (267545)
4 05/09/2005 (376282)
5 08/29/2005 (398273)
6 05/01/2008 {457838)
7 05M0f2007 (573204)
E. Written netices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS inv, Track. No.)
Date: 07/08/2003 (62613) CN600630289
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{(H{3}(A}(iv)

Description:  The utility failed to maintain a record on the dates that dead-end mains are flushed.

Self NO Classification: Minar

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(1)

Description:  The utility failed to provide a proper vent screen far the rcof ventilator on the 0.500 MG
clearwell.

Self NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter E2 290.43(c)(2}

Rating: 5.28
Site Rating: 14,50

2030001



Description:  The utility failed to provide a properly size roof opening on the clearwell.

Self Report?  NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Report? NO
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?  NO

Citation:
Description:

Self Repart? NO
Citation:
Description:

Self Report? NO

Citatien:
Description:

Self Report? NO
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?  NO
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?  NO
Citation:
Description;

Self Report? NO
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?  NO
Citation:

Description:

Self Repoit? NO
Citation:
Description:

Date: 03/01/2004
Self Report? NO

Citation:
Description:

Self Report? NO
Citation:
Cescription:

Self Report? NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?  NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?  NO

Classification: Minor
30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter [ 290.43{c)(4)
The utility failed to provide a water level indicator on the clearwell,
Classification;  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{m){1)
The utility faited o Inspect the clearwell on an annual basis. Furthermore, the roof
access opening was severely corroded and contained a hole approximately & inches in
diameter.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(d)}{5)
The utility failed to provide a flow meter for the treated water discharged from the
plant.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 220, SubChapter D 290.42(d)(2)(A)
The utility failed to provide a vacuum breaker for the hose bib at the SWTP.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChaptar D 200.42(d)(2)(E)
The utility failed to provide an air gap between the filter backwash discharge and the
discharge pit.
Classification: Minor
30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv)
30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46{)
The utility failed to maintaln records of its customer service inspections.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.44(h)(1)(A}
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h)(1)(B}i)
The utility falled to have backflow assemblies installed at several facilities outlined in
30 TAG 290.47(i), that are connected to its water system.
Classification: Moderate
WQ 10268-002 OP
Effluent samples are not collected.
Classification: Moderate
WG 10268-002 PERMIT
Discharge monitoring reports have never been completed or submitted by the City.

Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.11(c)
WQ 10268002 OP
The city failed fo provide a flow measuring device and record the flow of the waste
water discharge at cutfall 002.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(D)(iii}
Failure to provide sufficient service pump pass-through capacily to pressure plane #2.

(261931) CN800630289
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46()(3){(A)(iv}
The utility failed to malntain a record on the dates that dead-end mains are flushed,

Classffication: Minar
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(1)
The utility failed to provide a proper vent screen for the roof ventilator on the 0.500 MG
clearwell.
Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(2)
The utility failed to provide a properly size raof opening on the clearwell.
Classification: Minar
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(4)
The utility faited to provide a water level indicaior on the clearwell.
Classification: Moderate



Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Repont?
Citation:
Description:

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

Date:  05/17/2004

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Seif Report?
Chtation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?

Citation:
Description:

Self Report?

NO

NO

NG

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(d){5)
The ulility falled to provide a flow meter for the freated water discharged from the
plant.

Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(d}(2)(A}
The utility faited to provide a vacuum breaker for the hose bib at the SWTP.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(d}(2)(E)
The utility failed to provide an air gap between the filter backwash discharge and the
discharge pit.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46()(3YEXiv)
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.48(j)
The utility failed to maintain records of its customer service inspections.
Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44{h){1){(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.44{h){(1)(B)(ii)
The utility failed to have backflow assemblies instalied at several facilities outlined in
30 TAC 290.47(1}, that are connected to its water system.
Classification: Moderate
WQ 10268-002 OP
Effluent samples are not collected.
Classification: Maoderate
WQ 10268-002 PERMIT
Discharge monitoring reports have never been completed or submitted by the City.

Classification;  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.11(c)
WQ 10268-002 OP
The city failed to provide a flow measuring device and record the flow of the wasie
water discharge at outfall 002.
Classification:  Minar
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b}{1){D)(iii)
Failure to provide sufficlent service pump pass-through capacity to pressure plans #2.

{267545) CNBD0630289
i Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapier D 290.46{e){6)
Failure to employ an operator with the required level of licence.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.48(n)(2)
Failure to provide a adequate distribution map for reference and operator use.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(f)(1)
Failure to adeguately monitor chlerine residuals in the distribution.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{m}
Failure to maintain the water system's facilities and /or aguipment.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(B)
Failure to inspect the infetior and the exterior of the of the 2000-gallon pressure tank.

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}
Failure to maintain the water storage facilities,

Classiflcation: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42

Failure to include required emergency contact information in the plant operations
manual.

Classification; Minor



Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Date: 05/09/2005

NO

Self Repart?  NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Repart?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citaticn:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description;

NG

NG

NO

NO

Self Reporl? NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Report? NO
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Date: 05/01/2006
Self Report?  NO
Citation:
Description:
Seif Report?
Citation:
Description:

NO

NO

NO

Self Report? NO
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Repori?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citaticn:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

NG

NO

NG

NC

NG

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.121(b)}(1)(C)
Failure to include in the monitoring plan all sampling locations.

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(2)
Failure to maintain the roof hatch of the clear welt in a locked condition,

(376282) CNB00630289

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(6)
Failure to employ an operator with the required level of licence.

Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n)(2)
Failure o provide a adequate distribution map for reference and operatar use.

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 299, SubChapter F 290.110(f)(1)-
Faiture to adequately monitor chlorine residuals in the distribution.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46{m)
Failure to maintain the water storage facilities.
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.44¢{h)
Failure to prohibit water connection to establishments where a potential risk of
contamination exists.

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(f){3)

Failure to establish in the confract the maximum rate at which water may be drafted on
a daily and hourly basis.

Classification; Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m){4)
Failure to fix a water leak.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 230.46(m)
Failure to maintain the water system's facilities and for equipment.
Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h){(1)(B}(i)
Failure to perform annual testing on existing backilow prevention assemblies.

(457838} CN600630289
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Failure to maintain the water storage facilities.
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h)
Failure to prohibit water connection to establishments where a potential risk of
contamination exists.

Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.45()(3)

Failure to establish in the contract the maximum rate at which water may be drafted on
a daily and hourly basis.

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m){4)
Fallure to fix a water leak.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Failure to maintain the water system's facilities and for equipment.
Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h){1)(B)(i
Failure to perform annual testing on existing backflow prevention assemblies,
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.121(a)
Failure to have an adequate monitoring plan.
Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(s)(1)



Description: Failure to perform annual calibrations of the water system flow meters.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(h}{1)
Description: Failure to have a comprehensive backflow prevention program.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b}{2)(B)
Description: Failure to meet this agency’s "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements™;
Treatment capacity,
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44{h){1}(A)
Description: Failure to have backflow prevention assemblies at establishments with potenfial
contamination hazards.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systerns (EMSs}).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA
J Early compliance,
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






TrxAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QQUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF SAN AUGUSTINE §
RIN103779302 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2007-1678-PWS-E
At ifs agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of San Augustine (“the City”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City, presented
this agreement to the Commission. .

The City understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the enforcement
process, including, but not limited fo, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an evidentiary
hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this Agreed Order, the
City agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate. authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
inposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the City.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:
1. FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The City owns and operates a public water supply at 301 South Harrison Street in San Augustine,
San Auygustine County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 1,403 service connections

and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

2. During an investigation on August 8, 2007, TCEQ staff documented that the City did not:
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Maintain the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was documented
that there was significant evidence of corrosion found on the roof beams, interior ladder
and interior surface of the 50,000 gallon ground storage tank at the water treatment plant
and there was corrosion on the ladder and inner surface of the 100,000 gallon ground
storage tank at the old light plant;

Provide an overflow flap on the ground storage tank overflow pipe at the old light plant.
Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was documented that the end of the
overflow pipe was covered with a screen instead of a hinged overflow flap;

Install backflow prevention assemblies at all establishments identified as high health
hazards. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, the following sites did not
have backflow assemblies installed: 214 East Main Street, 208 Maple Street, 504 East
Hospital Street, 306 Maple Street, 109 East Main Street, 219 South Montgomery, and
1012 Farm-to-Market Road 1277;

Keep on file and make available for Commission review all water system operating
records. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was nofed that the flushing
records of the dead-end mains for the months of April, May, June and July 2007 were
not accessible for review;

Check the calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters with secondary standards each time
a series of samples is tested;

Maintain the sign at the raw water intake. Specifically, on the date of the
investigation, the sign that marks the raw water intake was illegible;

Provide an intruder resistant fence. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was
noted that the fence surrounding the elevated storage tank at the hospital was damaged;

Ensure all electrical wﬁ-iug is securely installed in compliance with a local or national
electrical code. Specifically, on the date of the investigation, it was noted that the wires
on the electric motor at the booster station located at the hospital were not covered; and

Test backflow prevention assemblies initially and annually by a recognized backflow
assembly tester at all establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard
exists. Specifically, no initial test was conducted at 902 East Main Sirect and no annual
test were conducted at the following sites the past twelve months: 600 Hospital Street,
316 Columbia Street, 304 Ironosa Street, 204 Maple Street, 723 South Highway 96 and
1203 Farm-to-Market Road 1277.

The City received notice of the violations on September 6, 2007.
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The Executive Director recognizes that the City has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Submitted records of the water system mains being flushed for April, May, June and July,
on August 14, 2007;

b. Replaced the sign on the raw water intake as of August 27, 2007;

c. Repaired the fence surrounding the storage tank at the hospital as of August 27, 2007,

d. Repaired the electrical wiring in accordance with local and national standards as of
August 27, 2007,

e. Installed a hinged flap cover on the overflow pipe of the ground storage tank at the c;ld

light plant as of August 27, 2007, and

f Submitted documentation showing the calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters on May

16, 2008,

IL. CONCL.USIONS OF LAW

The City is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
341 and the rules of the Commission,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.a., the City failed to maintain the good working condition
and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(m).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.b., the City failed to have an overflow flap on the ground
storage tank overflow pipe at the old light plant, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.c., the City failed to install backflow prevention
assemblies at all establishments identified as a high health hazard, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.44(h)(1){A).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.d., the City failed to keep on file and make available for
Commission review all water system operating records, inx violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(f)(2) and (3)(iv).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.e., the City failed fo check the calibration of the bench-
top turbidimeters with secondary standards each time a series of samples is tested, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(2)(B).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.f, the City failed to maintain the sign at the raw water
intake, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(e)(2)(C).
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10.

11.

12.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.g., the City failed to provide an intruder resistant fence,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.h., the City failed to ensure all electrical wiring is
securely installed in compliance with a local or national electrical code, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(v).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.1, the City failed to test backflow prevention assemblies
initially and annually by a recognized backflow assembly tester at all establishments where an
actual or pdiential contamination hazard exists, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(h)(4).

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess
an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas
Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted
under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars
($9,525) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX WATER CODE § 6.053. Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($9,525) shall be conditionally offset by the City’s completion of a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”).

1. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

L.

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty-Five Dollars ($9,525) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 12 above, for violations of
TCEQ rules and state statuies. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of San Augustine, Docket No. 2007-1678-PWS-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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The City shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE § 7.067.
As set forth in Section II, Paragraph 12 above, Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($9,525) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be offset with the condition that the
City implement the SEP defined in Aftachment A incorporated herein by reference, The City’s
obligation to pay the conditionally offset partion of the administrative penalty assessed shall be
discharged upon final completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

d,

Within 60 days afier the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Ensure a backflow prevention device is installed at the following locations: 214
East Main Street, 208 Maple, 504 East Hospital Street, 306 Maple Street, 109
East Main Street, 219 South Montgomery, and 1012 Farm-to-Market Road
1277, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44; and

i, Ensure that a certified backflow prevention assembly tester conducts an initial
imspection of the backflow prevention assembly installed at 902 East Main Street
and annual inspections of the backflow prevention assemblies instalied at the
following locations: 600 Hospital Street, 316 West Columbia Street, 304 Ironosa
Street, 204 Maple Street, 723 South Highway 96 and 1203 Farm-to-Market
Road 1277, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described in Ordering Provision 3.d. below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts and/or other records to demonstrate

_ compliance with Ordering Provisions 3.a.i. through 3.a.ii.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, refurbish the 50,000 gallon
ground storage tank and the 100,000 gallon ground storage tank so that both tanks meet
American Water Works Association standards, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the City shall submit
written certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 3.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary
Public and include the following certification language:

“T certify under penaity of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations,”
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087 :

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

4. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

5, The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

6. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Aftorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the City if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

7. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

8. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

9. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which fogether shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitied
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.
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10. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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Attachment A
Docket Number: 2007-1678-PWS-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENYIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: City of San Augustine

Payable Penalty Amount: Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($9,525)

SEP Amount: Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (§9,525)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Inc. (*RC&D”)- Water or Wastewater Treatment
Assistance

Location of SEP: San Augustine County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the administrative
Penalty Amount assessed in this Agreed Ovder for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP™). The offset is equal to the SEP Amount set forth above and is conditioned
upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A,

1. Project Description

A, Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the Third-Party Recipient pursuant to the agreement between the Third-
Party Recipient and-the TCEQ. Specifically, the Third-Party Recipient shall repair or replace failing water
systems or on-site wastewater systems for low income homeowners. The Third-Party Recipient shall use SEP
funds to pay for the labor and materials costs related to repairing or replacing the failing systems. The
recipients will not be charged for the cost of replacing or repairing the failing systems. The Third-Party
recipient shall use a consistent and documented system for determining eligible participants.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being performed
solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by protecting water sources for drinking, recreation,
and wildlife from contamination.

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply with all
other provisions of this SEP.

Page 1 of 3
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2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Amount
to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the Agreed Ordex, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Arcas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ SEP Coordinator
with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Amount to the Third-Party
Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4, Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment of the
SEP Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the Executive Director may
require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and mailed
fo: )

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Attention: Cashier, MC 214

P.0O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the TCEQ SEP Coordinator at the address in Section 3
above.

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a clear
statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the
TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press relcases.
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6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas" (or any
successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other

state or federal regulatory program.
7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shalil not be, included as an SEP for the Respondent
under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal
government.

Page3 of 3
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DOCKET NO.: 2007-1678-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN103779302  CASE NO.: 34792
RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine

ORDER TYPE:
_..1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _.._FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
|1 CASE TYPE:
__AIR ___MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY .. SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S} OCCURRED: City of San Augustine, 301 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, San Augustine County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X_No
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is one additional pending enforcement action regarding this facility
location, Docket No, 2007-1407-MWD-E.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment petiod expired on October 19, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Ceordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Tel Croston, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-5717; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: The Honorable Leroy Hughes, Mayor, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas
75972
Mr. James D. Lyons, Ir., City Manager, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas 75972
Respondeni's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumy/5-23-08fapp-26¢.doc






RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine

DOCKET NQ.: 2007-1678-PWS-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X _Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: August 8, 2007

Septernber 1, 2007 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to maintain the good werking
condition and general appearance of the
system's facilities and equipment [30 TEX.
ADMM. CODE § 290.46(m})].

2) Failure to have an overflow flap on the
ground storage tank overflow pipe at the
old light pant [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)).

3) Failure to install backflow prevention
assemblies at all establishments identified
as high health hazard [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.44(k)(1)(A)].

4) Failure to keep on file and make
available for Commission review all water
system records [30 TEX. ApDMIN. CODE §
290.46(f)(2) and (3)(iv)].

5) Failure to check the calibration of the
bench top turbidimeters with secondary
standards each time a series of samples is
tested [30 Tex. ADMM, CODE §
290.46(s)(2)(B)].

6) Failure to maintain the sign at the raw
water intake [30 TeEx. ADMiN, CODE §
290.41(e)(2)(C)].

7) Failure to provide an intruder resistant
fence [30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.43(e}].

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

Total Assessed: $9,525

Total Deferred: $0
__Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $9,525
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor

Major Source: _X Yes ___No
Applicable Penalty Pelicy: September 2002
Findings Orders Justification: The
Respondent has three repeated enforcement

actions over the prior five year period for the
same violation.

“and

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recoghizes that the
City has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Submitted records of the water system
mains being flushed for April, May, June
and July, on August 14, 2007;

b. Replaced the sign on the raw watet
intakes as of August 27, 2007,

¢. Replaced the fence surrounding the
storage tank at the hospital as of August
27,2007,

d. Repaired the electrical wiring in
accordance with local and national
standards as of August 27, 2007,

e. Installed & hinged flap cover on the
overflow pipe of the ground storage tank at
the old light plant as of August 27, 2007;
and

{. Submitted documentation showing the
calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters
on May 16, 2008.

Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the Respondent
ta implement and complete a
Supplemental Environmental Project
(SEP). (See SEP Attachment A)

2) The Order will also require the
Respondent to:

a. Within 60 days after the effective date of
thireed Order:

i. Ensure a backflow prevention device is
installed at the following locations: 214
Bast Main Street, 208 Maple, 504 East
Hospital Street, 306 Maple Street, 109
East Main Street, 219 South Montgomery,
and 1012 Farm-To-Market Road 1277,

ii. Ensure that a certified backflow
prevention assembly tester conducts an
initial inspection of the backflow

execsunV5-23-08/app-26e.doc
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2007-1678-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN103779302  CASE NO.: 34792
RESPONDENT NAME: City of San Augustine

ORDER TYPE: , ,
__1660 AGREED ORDER _X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
_ SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR | _MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
: CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WIIERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of San Augustine, 301 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, San Augustine County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: Yes X _Neo

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is one additional pending enforcement action regarding this facility
location, Docket No. 2007-1407-MWD-E.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No-one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 19, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorhey/SEP Coordiiator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coerdinator: Mr. Tel Croston, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-5717; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: The Henorable Leroy Hughes, Mayor, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas
75972
Mr. James D. Lyons, Jr., City Manager, City of San Augustine, 3701 South Harrison Street, San Augustine, Texas 75972
Respondent’s Atterney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumy/5-23-0Rfapp-26¢.doc
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WOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Invesiigéitioﬁ Rélating to this
- Case: August 8; 2007

Date of NOV/NOE Reliting te this Case:

September [; 2007 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
. investigation. -

WATER

1) Failure to maintain the good working
condition and general appearance of the
systent’s facilities and equipment [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m}].

2) Failure to have an overflow flap on the
ground storage tank overflow pipe at the
old light pant [30 Tex. ADMMN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)].

3) Failure to install backflow prevention
assemblies at all establishments identified
as high health hazard {30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

4} Failure to keep on file and make
available for Commission review all water
system records {30 TEXSADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(£)(2) and (3@(5) V).

5) Failure to check the calibration of the
bench top turbidimeters with secondary
standards each time a series of samples is
tested [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 290.46(s){(2)(B)].

6) Failure to maintain the sign at the raw
water intake [30 TEx. AnMIN. CODE §
290.41(e)(2)(C)].

7) Failure to provide an intruder resistant
fence [30 TexX. ApMM. CoDE § 290.43(e}].

Total Assessed: $9,525

Total Deferred: $0
"__Expedited Seiilemeni

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $9,525
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $0

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X_Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

-]\_"Iajor Sﬁurce: X-”\;és. .___mNo

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Orders Justification: The
Respondent has three repeated enforcement
actions over the prior five year period for the
same violation.

'd. Repaired the electrical wiring in

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
City has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a, Submitted records of the water system
mains being flushed for April, May, June
and July, on Augyst 14, 2007,

1. Replaced the sign on the raw water
intakes as of August 27, 2007,

¢. Replaced the fence surrounding the
storage tank at the hospital as.of August
27,2007,

accordance with local and national
standards as of August 27, 2007,

&. Installed a hinged flap cover on the
overflow pipe of the ground storage tank at
the old light plant as of August 27, 2007;
and

f. Submitted documentation showing the
calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters
on May 16, 2008.

Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the Respondent
to implement and complete a
Supplemental Environmental Project
(SEP). (See SEP Attachment A)

2} The Order will also require the
Respondent to:

a. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i, Ensure a backflow prevention device is
installed at the following locations: 214
Bast Main Street, 208 Maple, 504 East
Hospital Street, 306 Maple Street, 109
East Main Sireet, 219 South Montgomery,
and 1012 Farm-To-Market Road 1277,
and

ii. Ensure that a certified backflow
prevention assembly tester conducts an
initial inspection of the backflow

execsun/5-23-08/app-26¢c.doc





		page 1

		page 2




Oct 28 09 08:37a

City Of San Augustine ' 936275914¢

AR IR I R, IR R ) FAUAIw L LWW DIuUT R VI N AV e Y ERI VN [Ny

L City'éf San Augusﬁhe‘
o ;DO'CK'_ET‘NO. 2007-1678-PWS-E
. 'Paged E

10,

As evidenced “by Findings of Fact No. 2.g., the C:ty failed to prowdz an intruder resistant fence,

""" in violaticn of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e).

. 'As evidenced By Fuidmgs of Fact No. 2.h,, the City failed fo ensure all elecirical wiring 15
securely installed in compliance with a loeal or national electrical code i violation of 30 TEX

ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(v).

As ewdenced by Fmdmgs of Fact Ne. 2.i., the City failed to test backﬂow prevention assemblies
initially and annually by a recognized backflow asscmb]y tester at- alI establishments where an

S .actual or potential contamination hazerd exists, in violation of"! 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
. 290, 4401)(4)

EERStEN

k Pursuant to TEX, HBAI..'I‘H & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess

~"  an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas

Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of ruiés adopted

' '.'under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued undet such statutes.

: ad:mnlstranve penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Doliars
9,525) is Julhf’ ed by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX WATER CODE § 7.053. Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five

, '.Dollars {($9,525) shall be conditionally offset by the City’s complenon of a Supplemental
' Ermronmental Project {“SEP™).

HX. ORDERING PROVISIONS
OW 'I'HEREFORE THE, TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

o'liDERs that

I

'.'I'he C:ty is assessed an administrative . penalty in the amount of Nine Thousend Five Hundread

. Twenty-Five Dollars ($9.525) as set forth in Secucm T, ?aragraph 12 dbove, for vidlations of

TCEQ rules and gtate statutes. The payment | ‘of this administrative penaity and the Ciry’s
complismce with all the ferms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve

' the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action: However, the Commission shall not
o be constra.mcd in any mapner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other vialations

- . "that are-not raised here, Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ™ and
. shall be sent wlth the natation “Re: City of San Augustine, Docket No, 2007-1678-PWS-E™ 1u:

" Financial Administration Division, Révenues Section
Attention: Cashiet’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Enwronmcntal Quahty
P.0. Box 13088 .
o Austin, Texas 7871 ln3088
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10.

11.

12.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.g., the City failed to provide an intruder resistant fence,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.h., the City failed to ensure all electrical wiring is
securely installed in compliance with a local or national electrical code, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(v).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.i,, the City failed to test backflow prevention assemblies
initially and annually by a recognized backflow assembly tester at all establishiments where an
actual or potential contamination hazard exists, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(h)(4).

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess
an administrative penalty against the City for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas
Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted
under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars
($9,525) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX WATER CODE § 7¥53. Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($9,525) shall be conditionally offset by the City’s completion of a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP™).

ITI. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAIL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The City is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty-Five Dollars ($9,525) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 12 above, for violations of
TCEQ rules and state statutes. 'The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve
the violations set forth by this Apreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not
be consirained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations
that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of San Augustine, Docket No. 2007-1678-PWS-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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- measures at the Facility:

The Execuﬁve Director recognizes that the Clty has u’nplemented the following correctve

*

DT N Submltted records of the water systmn mains being flushed fer Apn] May, June and Ju.y,

T .oh August 14, 2007,

. b, -Replaced the sign on the raw water intake as of Augus{ 27, 2007,

e Rupaired the fence surrounding the storage tark at the-hmpiml as of August 27, 2007

d chatred the electrical wiring in accordance thh local and national standards as of
AugustZ'.’ 2007;

e Installed e hmgcd flap cover on the overflow pipe of the gmund storage tank at the old

light plant as of August 27, 2007; and

i A " Submitted documentation showing the calibration of the b{mt:h—top turbidimeters on May

16,2008,

1. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

S The C1ty i5 subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pm'suant 0 TEX. HEA.LTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
341 ‘and the rules of the Commission. . s

_ As evxdenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.&., the City failed to maintain the good working condition

and géneral appearance of the system's facllmes and eqmpment, in vmlatmn of 30 TEX. ADMIN

o CODE § 290.46(m).

As cwdenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.b., the City failed to have anl overflow flap on the ground

o storagc tank overflow pipe at the old hght plant, in v:olatmn of 30 Tex. ADMIN, COoLF §

290.43 (c)(3)

CAs ewdenced by Fmd.mgs of . Fact No. 2.8 “the City faifed 16 install backfow preventon
assemblies at all establishments 1dent|ﬁud asa hzgh health hazard, m  violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.

/' CODE§: 29044} 1)(A)-

~ " Ag evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.d,, the City fmleri to keep on file and make available for
_‘Commission review all water system operating rcccrds, n vmlatwn of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODF §

¢ - 290.46(D(2) ard (AEY).

o ;As evidenced by Findings of Fact No, 2.¢., the City failed to check the calibration of the bench-
.. dop! turbidimeters with secondary standards each time o series of samples is tested, in vxolatao: of
- 30 TEX ADMIN. CODE § 290. 46(9)2XB). '

_-As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2, f the City faﬂed to mainfain the sign at the raw waler

mtake, in 'nola.tlon of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290, 41(&) 2(C).
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The Execufive Director recognizes that the City has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Submitted records of the water system mains being flushed for April, May, June and July,
on August 14, 2007;

b. Replaced the sign on the raw water intake as of August 27, 2007,
c. Repaired the fence surrounding the storage tank at the hospital as of August 27, 2007,
d. Repaired the electrical wiring in accordance with local and national standards as of

August 27, 2007;

e. Installed a hinged flap cover on the overflow pipe of the ground storage tank at the old
light plant as of August 27, 2007; and

f. Submitted documentation showing the calibration of the bench-top turbidimeters on May
16, 2008.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The City is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch,
341 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.a., the City failed to maintain the good working condition
and general appearance of the sysiem's facilities and equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46(m).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.b., the City failed to have an overflow flap on the ground
storage tank overflow pipe at the old 11ght plant, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.c., the City failed to install backflow prevention
assemblies at all establishments identified as a high health hazard, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.d., the City failed to keep on file and make available for
Commission review /all water system operating records, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.46(f)(2) and (3U1v)

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.e., the City failed to check the calibration of the bench-
top turbidimeters with secondary standards each time a series of samples is tested, in violation of
30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(sX2)B).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2.1, the City failed to maintain the sign at the raw water
intake, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(e}2)C).
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